
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H5069 June 24, 2019 
issued by the Committee on Oversight 
and Reform, which was referred to the 
House Calendar and ordered to be 
printed. 

f 

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE, 
AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO-
PRIATIONS ACT, 2020 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to House Resolution 445 and rule 
XVIII, the Chair declares the House in 
the Committee of the Whole House on 
the state of the Union for the further 
consideration of the bill, H.R. 3055. 

Will the gentleman from California 
(Mr. PETERS) kindly take the chair. 

b 1833 

IN THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Accordingly, the House resolved 
itself into the Committee of the Whole 
House on the state of the Union for the 
further consideration of the bill (H.R. 
3055) making appropriations for the De-
partments of Commerce, Justice, 
Science, and Related Agencies for the 
fiscal year ending September 30, 2020, 
and for other purposes, with Mr. 
PETERS (Acting Chair) in the chair. 

The Clerk read the title of the bill. 
The Acting CHAIR. When the Com-

mittee of the Whole rose earlier today, 
amendment No. 289 printed in House 
Report 116–119 offered by the gentle-
woman from Massachusetts (Ms. 
PRESSLEY) had been disposed of. 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 

The Acting CHAIR. Pursuant to 
clause 6 of rule XVIII, proceedings will 
now resume on those amendments 
printed in part B of House Report 116– 
119 on which further proceedings were 
postponed, in the following order: 

Amendment No. 233 by Mr. DEFAZIO 
of Oregon. 

Amendment No. 234 by Mr. DUNCAN of 
South Carolina. 

Amendment No. 235 by Mr. DUNCAN of 
South Carolina. 

Amendment No. 244 by Mr. 
GROTHMAN of Wisconsin. 

The Chair will reduce to 2 minutes 
the time for any electronic vote after 
the first vote in this series. 

AMENDMENT NO. 233 OFFERED BY MR. DEFAZIO 

The Acting CHAIR. The unfinished 
business is the demand for a recorded 
vote on the amendment offered by the 
gentleman from Oregon (Mr. DEFAZIO) 
on which further proceedings were 
postponed and on which the ayes pre-
vailed by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 

The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 
has been demanded. 

A recorded vote was ordered. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 221, noes 195, 
not voting 22, as follows: 

[Roll No. 399] 

AYES—221 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Courtney 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 

Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Kaptur 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Mast 
Matsui 
McBath 
McCollum 
McEachin 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
Norton 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 

Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Peters 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Plaskett 
Pocan 
Porter 
Posey 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Rice (NY) 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Rutherford 
Sablan 
San Nicolas 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stevens 
Suozzi 
Takano 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NOES—195 

Aderholt 
Allen 
Allred 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 

Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Collins (GA) 
Collins (NY) 

Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Correa 
Costa 
Cox (CA) 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Cuellar 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
Davis, Rodney 
DesJarlais 
Diaz-Balart 
Duffy 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 

Ferguson 
Fleischmann 
Fletcher 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Katko 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 

King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Luetkemeyer 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
McAdams 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 
Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Ratcliffe 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Richmond 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 

Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smith (NJ) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 
Stefanik 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Stivers 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Timmons 
Tipton 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Turner 
Upton 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walden 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Yoho 
Young 
Zeldin 

NOT VOTING—22 

Abraham 
Bishop (GA) 
Gabbard 
Gohmert 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Green, Al (TX) 
Harris 

Hurd (TX) 
Johnson (TX) 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lucas 
Meeks 
Moulton 
Palazzo 

Radewagen 
Rodgers (WA) 
Rooney (FL) 
Ryan 
Swalwell (CA) 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Wright 

b 1903 

Messrs. BUCHANAN and CORREA 
changed their vote from ‘‘aye’’ to ‘‘no.’’ 

Mrs. LOWEY and Mr. CÁRDENAS 
changed their vote from ‘‘no’’ to ‘‘aye.’’ 

So the amendment was agreed to. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
Stated for: 
Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Chair, had I been 

present, I would have voted ‘‘yea’’ on rollcall 
No. 399. 

AMENDMENT NO. 234 OFFERED BY MR. DUNCAN 
The Acting CHAIR. The unfinished 

business is the demand for a recorded 
vote on the amendment offered by the 
gentleman from South Carolina (Mr. 
DUNCAN) on which further proceedings 
were postponed and on which the noes 
prevailed by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 
The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 

has been demanded. 
A recorded vote was ordered. 
The Acting CHAIR. This is a 2- 

minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 180, noes 236, 
not voting 22, as follows: 
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Mr. AL GREEN of Texas. Mr. Chair, had I been present, I would have voted ``yea'' on rollcall No. 399. 

The online version has been corrected to read: 
Mr. GREEN of Texas. Mr. Chair, had I been present, I would have voted ``yea'' on rollcall No. 399. 
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[Roll No. 400] 

AYES—180 

Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 
Brooks (AL) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Collins (GA) 
Collins (NY) 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
Davis, Rodney 
DesJarlais 
Duffy 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 

Gonzalez (OH) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Luetkemeyer 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Mast 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 

Mullin 
Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Rutherford 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smith (NJ) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Timmons 
Tipton 
Turner 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Yoho 
Young 
Zeldin 

NOES—236 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brooks (IN) 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 

Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Diaz-Balart 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 

Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Green, Al (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 

Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCollum 
McEachin 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 

Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
Norton 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Peters 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Plaskett 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Reed 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Sablan 
San Nicolas 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 

Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stefanik 
Stevens 
Stivers 
Suozzi 
Takano 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Walden 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NOT VOTING—22 

Abraham 
Bishop (GA) 
Gabbard 
Gohmert 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Harris 
Hurd (TX) 

Johnson (TX) 
Lee (CA) 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lucas 
Meeks 
Moulton 
Palazzo 

Radewagen 
Rodgers (WA) 
Rooney (FL) 
Ryan 
Swalwell (CA) 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Wright 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 
The Acting CHAIR (during the vote). 

There is 1 minute remaining. 

b 1910 
Ms. WATERS changed her vote from 

‘‘aye’’ to ‘‘no.’’ 
So the amendment was rejected. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
Stated for: 
Mr. DIAZ-BALART. Mr. Chair, on rollcall No. 

400, I mistakenly voted ‘‘no’’ when I intended 
to vote ‘‘yes’’. 

AMENDMENT NO. 235 OFFERED BY MR. DUNCAN 
The Acting CHAIR. The unfinished 

business is the demand for a recorded 
vote on the amendment offered by the 
gentleman from South Carolina (Mr. 
DUNCAN) on which further proceedings 
were postponed and on which the noes 
prevailed by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 
The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 

has been demanded. 
A recorded vote was ordered. 
The Acting CHAIR. This is a 2- 

minute vote. 
The vote was taken by electronic de-

vice, and there were—ayes 181, noes 236, 
not voting 21, as follows: 

[Roll No. 401] 

AYES—181 

Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Bost 
Brady 
Brooks (AL) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Calvert 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cheney 
Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Collins (GA) 
Collins (NY) 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
Davis, Rodney 
DesJarlais 
Diaz-Balart 
Duffy 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Fleischmann 
Flores 
Fortenberry 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 
Gallagher 
Gianforte 
Gibbs 

Gonzalez (OH) 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (LA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Herrera Beutler 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hollingsworth 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (OH) 
Joyce (PA) 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Luetkemeyer 
Marchant 
Marshall 
Massie 
Mast 
McCarthy 
McCaul 
McClintock 
McHenry 
McKinley 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 
Mullin 

Newhouse 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roby 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rogers (KY) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Rutherford 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Simpson 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smith (NJ) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Stauber 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Taylor 
Thompson (PA) 
Thornberry 
Timmons 
Tipton 
Turner 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walker 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Yoho 
Young 
Zeldin 

NOES—236 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brooks (IN) 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 

Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 

Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fletcher 
Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Green, Al (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
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Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 
Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCollum 
McEachin 
McGovern 
McNerney 
Meng 

Moore 
Morelle 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy 
Nadler 
Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Norcross 
Norton 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Peters 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Plaskett 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Reed 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Sablan 
San Nicolas 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 

Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 
Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stefanik 
Stevens 
Stivers 
Suozzi 
Takano 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Underwood 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Walden 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 

NOT VOTING—21 

Abraham 
Bishop (GA) 
Gabbard 
Gohmert 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Harris 
Hurd (TX) 

Johnson (TX) 
Lipinski 
Loebsack 
Lucas 
Meeks 
Moulton 
Palazzo 
Radewagen 

Rodgers (WA) 
Rooney (FL) 
Ryan 
Swalwell (CA) 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Wright 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 
The Acting CHAIR (during the vote). 

There is 1 minute remaining. 

b 1915 
So the amendment was rejected. 
The result of the vote was announced 

as above recorded. 
PERSONAL EXPLANATION 

Ms. WASSERMAN SCHULTZ. Mr. Chair, 
due to a family medical emergency, I was un-
able to vote on Duncan Amendment No. 234 
and Duncan Amendment No. 235 to Division 
E of H.R. 3055. Had I been present, I would 
have voted ‘‘nay’’ on rollcall No. 400 and 
‘‘nay’’ on rollcall No. 401. 
AMENDMENT NO. 244 OFFERED BY MR. GROTHMAN 

The Acting CHAIR. The unfinished 
business is the demand for a recorded 
vote on the amendment offered by the 
gentleman from Wisconsin (Mr. 
GROTHMAN) on which further pro-
ceedings were postponed and on which 
the noes prevailed by voice vote. 

The Clerk will redesignate the 
amendment. 

The Clerk redesignated the amend-
ment. 

RECORDED VOTE 
The Acting CHAIR. A recorded vote 

has been demanded. 
A recorded vote was ordered. 
The Acting CHAIR. This is a 2- 

minute vote. 

The vote was taken by electronic de-
vice, and there were—ayes 145, noes 273, 
not voting 20, as follows: 

[Roll No. 402] 

AYES—145 

Aderholt 
Allen 
Amash 
Arrington 
Babin 
Bacon 
Baird 
Balderson 
Banks 
Barr 
Bergman 
Biggs 
Bilirakis 
Bishop (UT) 
Brady 
Brooks (AL) 
Brooks (IN) 
Buchanan 
Buck 
Bucshon 
Budd 
Burchett 
Burgess 
Byrne 
Carter (GA) 
Carter (TX) 
Chabot 
Cline 
Cloud 
Cole 
Collins (GA) 
Comer 
Conaway 
Cook 
Crawford 
Crenshaw 
Curtis 
Davidson (OH) 
DesJarlais 
Duffy 
Duncan 
Dunn 
Emmer 
Estes 
Ferguson 
Flores 
Foxx (NC) 
Fulcher 
Gaetz 

Gibbs 
Gooden 
Gosar 
Granger 
Graves (GA) 
Graves (MO) 
Green (TN) 
Griffith 
Grothman 
Guest 
Guthrie 
Hagedorn 
Hartzler 
Hern, Kevin 
Hice (GA) 
Higgins (LA) 
Hill (AR) 
Holding 
Hudson 
Huizenga 
Hunter 
Johnson (LA) 
Johnson (OH) 
Johnson (SD) 
Jordan 
Joyce (PA) 
Keller 
Kelly (MS) 
Kelly (PA) 
King (IA) 
Kustoff (TN) 
LaHood 
LaMalfa 
Lamborn 
Latta 
Lesko 
Long 
Loudermilk 
Marchant 
Massie 
McCarthy 
McClintock 
McHenry 
Meadows 
Meuser 
Miller 
Mitchell 
Moolenaar 
Mooney (WV) 

Mullin 
Norman 
Nunes 
Olson 
Palmer 
Pence 
Perry 
Posey 
Ratcliffe 
Rice (SC) 
Riggleman 
Roe, David P. 
Rogers (AL) 
Rose, John W. 
Rouzer 
Roy 
Scalise 
Schweikert 
Scott, Austin 
Sensenbrenner 
Shimkus 
Smith (MO) 
Smith (NE) 
Smucker 
Spano 
Steil 
Steube 
Stewart 
Taylor 
Thornberry 
Timmons 
Tipton 
Wagner 
Walberg 
Walker 
Watkins 
Weber (TX) 
Webster (FL) 
Wenstrup 
Westerman 
Williams 
Wilson (SC) 
Wittman 
Womack 
Woodall 
Yoho 
Zeldin 

NOES—273 

Adams 
Aguilar 
Allred 
Amodei 
Armstrong 
Axne 
Barragán 
Bass 
Beatty 
Bera 
Beyer 
Blumenauer 
Blunt Rochester 
Bonamici 
Bost 
Boyle, Brendan 

F. 
Brindisi 
Brown (MD) 
Brownley (CA) 
Bustos 
Butterfield 
Calvert 
Carbajal 
Cárdenas 
Carson (IN) 
Cartwright 
Case 
Casten (IL) 
Castor (FL) 
Castro (TX) 
Cheney 
Chu, Judy 
Cicilline 
Cisneros 
Clark (MA) 
Clarke (NY) 
Clay 
Cleaver 
Clyburn 
Cohen 

Collins (NY) 
Connolly 
Cooper 
Correa 
Costa 
Courtney 
Cox (CA) 
Craig 
Crist 
Crow 
Cuellar 
Cummings 
Cunningham 
Davids (KS) 
Davis (CA) 
Davis, Danny K. 
Davis, Rodney 
Dean 
DeFazio 
DeGette 
DeLauro 
DelBene 
Delgado 
Demings 
DeSaulnier 
Deutch 
Diaz-Balart 
Dingell 
Doggett 
Doyle, Michael 

F. 
Engel 
Escobar 
Eshoo 
Espaillat 
Evans 
Finkenauer 
Fitzpatrick 
Fleischmann 
Fletcher 
Fortenberry 

Foster 
Frankel 
Fudge 
Gallagher 
Gallego 
Garamendi 
Garcı́a (IL) 
Garcia (TX) 
Gianforte 
Golden 
Gomez 
Gonzalez (OH) 
Gonzalez (TX) 
Gottheimer 
Graves (LA) 
Green, Al (TX) 
Grijalva 
Haaland 
Harder (CA) 
Hastings 
Hayes 
Heck 
Herrera Beutler 
Higgins (NY) 
Hill (CA) 
Himes 
Hollingsworth 
Horn, Kendra S. 
Horsford 
Houlahan 
Hoyer 
Huffman 
Jackson Lee 
Jayapal 
Jeffries 
Johnson (GA) 
Joyce (OH) 
Kaptur 
Katko 
Keating 
Kelly (IL) 

Kennedy 
Khanna 
Kildee 
Kilmer 
Kim 
Kind 
King (NY) 
Kinzinger 
Kirkpatrick 
Krishnamoorthi 
Kuster (NH) 
Lamb 
Langevin 
Larsen (WA) 
Larson (CT) 
Lawrence 
Lawson (FL) 
Lee (CA) 
Lee (NV) 
Levin (CA) 
Levin (MI) 
Lewis 
Lieu, Ted 
Lipinski 
Lofgren 
Lowenthal 
Lowey 
Luetkemeyer 
Luján 
Luria 
Lynch 
Malinowski 
Maloney, 

Carolyn B. 
Maloney, Sean 
Marshall 
Mast 
Matsui 
McAdams 
McBath 
McCaul 
McCollum 
McEachin 
McGovern 
McKinley 
McNerney 
Meng 
Moore 
Morelle 
Mucarsel-Powell 
Murphy 
Nadler 

Napolitano 
Neal 
Neguse 
Newhouse 
Norcross 
Norton 
O’Halleran 
Ocasio-Cortez 
Omar 
Pallone 
Panetta 
Pappas 
Pascrell 
Payne 
Perlmutter 
Peters 
Peterson 
Phillips 
Pingree 
Plaskett 
Pocan 
Porter 
Pressley 
Price (NC) 
Quigley 
Raskin 
Reed 
Reschenthaler 
Rice (NY) 
Richmond 
Roby 
Rogers (KY) 
Rose (NY) 
Rouda 
Roybal-Allard 
Ruiz 
Ruppersberger 
Rush 
Rutherford 
Sablan 
San Nicolas 
Sánchez 
Sarbanes 
Scanlon 
Schakowsky 
Schiff 
Schneider 
Schrader 
Schrier 
Scott (VA) 
Scott, David 
Serrano 

Sewell (AL) 
Shalala 
Sherman 
Sherrill 
Simpson 
Sires 
Slotkin 
Smith (NJ) 
Smith (WA) 
Soto 
Spanberger 
Speier 
Stanton 
Stauber 
Stefanik 
Stevens 
Stivers 
Suozzi 
Takano 
Thompson (CA) 
Thompson (MS) 
Thompson (PA) 
Titus 
Tlaib 
Tonko 
Torres (CA) 
Torres Small 

(NM) 
Trahan 
Trone 
Turner 
Underwood 
Upton 
Van Drew 
Vargas 
Veasey 
Vela 
Velázquez 
Visclosky 
Walden 
Walorski 
Waltz 
Waters 
Watson Coleman 
Welch 
Wexton 
Wild 
Wilson (FL) 
Yarmuth 
Young 

NOT VOTING—20 

Abraham 
Bishop (GA) 
Gabbard 
Gohmert 
González-Colón 

(PR) 
Harris 
Hurd (TX) 

Johnson (TX) 
Loebsack 
Lucas 
Meeks 
Moulton 
Palazzo 
Radewagen 
Rodgers (WA) 

Rooney (FL) 
Ryan 
Swalwell (CA) 
Wasserman 

Schultz 
Wright 

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR 

The Acting CHAIR (during the vote). 
There is 1 minute remaining. 

b 1920 

So the amendment was rejected. 

The result of the vote was announced 
as above recorded. 

Mr. PRICE of North Carolina. Mr. 
Chair, I move that the Committee do 
now rise. 

The motion was agreed to. 

Accordingly, the Committee rose; 
and the Speaker pro tempore (Ms. 
TITUS) having assumed the chair, Mr. 
PETERS, Acting Chair of the Committee 
of the Whole House on the state of the 
Union, reported that that Committee, 
having had under consideration the bill 
(H.R. 3055) making appropriations for 
the Departments of Commerce and Jus-
tice, Science, and Related Agencies for 
the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2020, and for other purposes, had come 
to no resolution thereon. 
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CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH5072 June 24, 2019 
REQUEST TO CONSIDER H.R. 962, 

BORN-ALIVE ABORTION SUR-
VIVORS PROTECTION ACT 

Mr. BRADY. Mr. Speaker, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on the Judiciary be discharged 
from further consideration of H.R. 962, 
the Born-Alive Abortion Survivors Pro-
tection Act, and ask for its immediate 
consideration in the House. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr. 
PETERS). Under guidelines consistently 
issued by successive Speakers, as re-
corded in section 956 of the House 
Rules and Manual, the Chair is con-
strained not to entertain the request 
unless it has been cleared by the bipar-
tisan floor and committee leaderships. 

Mr. BRADY. Mr. Speaker, if this 
unanimous consent request cannot be 
entertained, I urge the Speaker and the 
majority leader to immediately sched-
ule the Born-Alive bill so we can stand 
up and protect the sanctity of human 
life, and I ask for all others to join in 
that request. 

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The gen-
tleman is not recognized. 

f 

ENSURING AMERICANS GET A 
FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO SUCCEED 

(Ms. WILD asked and was given per-
mission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend her re-
marks.) 

Ms. WILD. Mr. Speaker, under Presi-
dent Obama, the Consumer Financial 
Protection Bureau was created and 
tasked with implementing critical pro-
tections for the American people. That 
work continues to be important today, 
and I urge the CFPB to maintain the 
safeguards that were put in place to en-
sure that Americans get a fair oppor-
tunity to succeed. 

Protecting military families and oth-
ers from predatory lending is not a par-
tisan issue. Making sure that banks are 
not targeting students from working 
and middle-class backgrounds with ex-
cessive fees is not a partisan issue. 
Looking out for senior citizens, who 
are disproportionately vulnerable to 
scams is not a partisan issue. 

Countering fraud and abuse isn’t just 
morally right, it is also an economic 
imperative. We cannot forget the les-
sons of the Great Recession about what 
happens when we let fraudulent and 
predatory practices run rampant across 
our economy. We all lose. 

The House recently passed H.R. 1500, 
which would reverse recent changes 
that have weakened the agency’s abil-
ity to carry out its work. Now the Sen-
ate needs to hold its vote on this bill. 

f 

HONORING DAVID BELLAVIA 

(Mr. COLLINS of New York asked 
and was given permission to address 
the House for 1 minute.) 

Mr. COLLINS of New York. Mr. 
Speaker, I rise today to honor Iraq war 
veteran David Bellavia, who is, tomor-
row, receiving the Medal of Honor from 
President Trump. 

On November 10, 2004, while clearing 
a block of houses in Fallujah, Iraq, 
then-Staff Sergeant David Bellavia’s 
platoon came under attack. David 
quickly rose to action and charged into 
a house where his men were trapped. 
He provided cover fire, which allowed 
his men to safely exit the building. 

David then reentered that house, 
going floor to floor and neutralizing 
the threat by individually killing four 
insurgents and wounding a fifth in 
what can only be called an epic battle. 

That day, David Bellavia rescued an 
entire squad and cleared an insurgent 
stronghold, protecting his platoon from 
further threat. 

Tomorrow, President Trump will 
award David the Medal of Honor for his 
heroic actions, becoming the first liv-
ing Iraq war veteran to be so honored. 

Congratulations to my constituent 
and my friend. Most importantly, we 
thank David for his heroic actions and 
his service to our country. 

f 

CELEBRATING THE UNITED 
STATES COAST GUARD AUXILIARY 

(Mr. SEAN PATRICK MALONEY of 
New York asked and was given permis-
sion to address the House for 1 minute 
and to revise and extend his remarks.) 

Mr. SEAN PATRICK MALONEY of 
New York. Mr. Speaker, I have the 
honor of serving as the chairman of the 
Coast Guard and Maritime Transpor-
tation Subcommittee, and yesterday, 
the United States Coast Guard Auxil-
iary celebrated 80 years of service to 
the United States. 

Since June 23, 1939, the United States 
Coast Guard Auxiliary has contributed 
to the safety and security of our citi-
zens, ports, waterways, and coastal re-
gions by providing crucial support to 
our hardworking Active-Duty Coast 
Guard workforce. 

As the uniformed auxiliary service of 
the Coast Guard, these women and men 
provide Public Safety Boating Edu-
cation training, conduct safety patrols, 
and provide important mission support 
functions that are essential to the con-
tinued success of Coast Guard oper-
ations. 

Each year, Coast Guard Auxiliary 
provides nearly 4 million hours oper-
ating 1,800 vessels, 160 aircraft, and 
1,400 radio facilities helping to main-
tain a keen awareness of our expansive 
maritime domain. 

In 2018 alone, the Coast Guard Auxil-
iary conducted 542,000 vessel safety 
checks and marine dealer visits, deliv-
ered over 120,000 hours of boating safe-
ty instruction, logged nearly 15 million 
hours of support, saved over 600 lives, 
assisted over 17,000 boaters in distress, 
and prevented the loss of more than $94 
million in property. 

So today I ask my colleagues to rec-
ognize the great Americans who have 
served and those who continue to serve 
the United States Coast Guard Auxil-
iary for their selfless service to our 
great Nation. 

b 1930 

HONORING FRISCO POLICE CHIEF 
JOHN BRUCE 

(Mr. TAYLOR asked and was given 
permission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re-
marks.) 

Mr. TAYLOR. Mr. Speaker, today, I 
rise to recognize the service of Frisco 
Police Chief John Bruce, who com-
pleted his last days as acting chief in 
May. 

Chief Bruce has been with the Frisco 
Police Department for more than 23 
years. After accepting the position as 
police chief in 2013, he has been respon-
sible for ensuring the safety of more 
than 185,000 residents. 

The Frisco community appreciates 
Chief Bruce’s willingness to serve those 
around him. His dedication to pro-
tecting his community has not gone 
unnoticed. 

Mr. Speaker, I ask my colleagues to 
join me today in thanking Chief Bruce 
for his service and wishing him the 
best of luck in his journey ahead. 

f 

RECOGNIZING CONGRESSIONAL 
AWARD WINNERS 

(Mr. VAN DREW asked and was given 
permission to address the House for 1 
minute and to revise and extend his re-
marks.) 

Mr. VAN DREW. Mr. Speaker, let me 
tell you about 17 remarkable people: 
Zachary Asselta, Robert Cuff, Alex-
andra Kukal, Ozlem Akilli, Justin 
Billman, Ashley Burkey, Kevin 
Sheppard, Lindsey Wettstein, Gabrielle 
Akiatan, Karen Chainey, Andrew 
Crain, San’aa Doss, Anthony Kukal, 
Megan Majewski, Genevieve Morgan, 
Jayme Sooy, and Joshua Whitaker. 

Who are they? A group of impressive 
young students from Millville, New 
Jersey, who have been recognized as 
Congressional Award winners. These 
young people worked hard to complete 
countless hours of volunteer work, as 
well as personal and physical activity 
and multiple day expeditions and ex-
plorations. 

Together, believe it or not, these 17 
students have accomplished over 3,500 
hours of volunteer work. 

I am so proud of the hard work and 
service these students have brought to 
south Jersey. They deserve to be Con-
gressional Award winners. 

f 

REMEMBERING NANCY NELSON 
LEWIS 

(Mr. CARTER of Georgia asked and 
was given permission to address the 
House for 1 minute and to revise and 
extend his remarks.) 

Mr. CARTER of Georgia. Mr. Speak-
er, I rise today to remember the life of 
Mrs. Nancy Nelson Lewis, who passed 
away on June 7 at the age of 91. 

Mrs. Lewis used her exceptional gift 
for the arts to brighten the lives of in-
dividuals throughout the Savannah 
community. After attending art 
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